

PARR BROWN GEE & LOVELESS
David C. Reymann (Utah Bar No. 8495)
Kade N. Olsen (Utah Bar No. 17775)
Tammy M. Frisby (Utah Bar No. 17992)
101 South 200 East, Suite 700
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 532-7840
dreymann@parrbrown.com
kolsen@parrbrown.com
tfrisby@parrbrown.com

ZIMMERMAN BOOHER
Troy L. Booher (Utah Bar No. 9419)
J. Frederic Voros, Jr. (Utah Bar No. 3340)
Caroline Olsen (Utah Bar No. 18070)
341 South Main Street
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 924-0200
tbooher@zbappeals.com
fvoros@zbappeals.com
colsen@zbappeals.com

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
Mark P. Gaber*
Aseem Mulji*
Benjamin Phillips*
Isaac DeSanto**
1101 14th Street NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200
mgaber@campaignlegalcenter.org
amulji@campaignlegalcenter.org
bphillips@campaignlegalcenter.org
idesanto@campaignlegalcenter.org

Annabelle Harless*
55 W. Monroe Street, Ste. 1925
Chicago, IL 60603
aharless@campaignlegalcenter.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
***Pro Hac Vice application forthcoming*

**IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF UTAH,
MORMON WOMEN FOR ETHICAL
GOVERNMENT, STEFANIE CONDIE,
MALCOLM REID, VICTORIA REID,
WENDY MARTIN, ELEANOR
SUNDWALL, and JACK MARKMAN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UTAH STATE LEGISLATURE, UTAH
LEGISLATIVE REDISTRICTING
COMMITTEE; SENATOR SCOTT
SANDALL, in his official capacity;
REPRESENTATIVE MIKE SCHULTZ, in his
official capacity; SENATOR J. STUART
ADAMS, in his official capacity; and
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR DEIDRE
HENDERSON, in her official capacity,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO LEGISLATIVE
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
OR STAY PROCEEDINGS**

Case No. 220901712

Honorable Dianna Gibson

HEARING REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. This Court should not dismiss Counts VI–VIII. 2

 A. Counts VI-VIII should not be dismissed for their reliance on Count V because
 Plaintiffs will succeed on Count V. 2

 B. Count VI should not be dismissed. 3

 C. Count VII should not be dismissed. 7

 1. Partisan gerrymandering does not present a nonjusticiable political question. 7

 2. Prop 4’s requirements to minimize municipal and county splits and preserve
 communities of interest are also judicially manageable..... 10

 3. Prop 4 does not impair the Legislature’s redistricting responsibility under the
 Federal Elections Clause. 12

 D.Count VIII should not be dismissed..... 13

 II. The Court should not stay proceedings and should enter judgment in Plaintiffs’ favor
 on the pending MSJ..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Adams v. DeWine</i> , 195 N.E.3d 74 (Ohio 2022)	10
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	11
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	12, 13
<i>Board of Education of Ogden City v. Hunter</i> , 159 P. 1019 (Utah 1916)	13, 14
<i>Bunting Tractor Co. v. Emmett D. Ford Contractors</i> , 2 Utah 2d 275 (1954)	17
<i>Carter v. Chapman</i> , 270 A.3d 444 (Pa. 2022), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Costello v. Carter</i> , 143 S. Ct. 102 (2022)	11
<i>Dimensional Music Publishing, LLC v. Kersey ex rel. Est. of Kersey</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 643 (E.D. Pa. 2006)	16
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	20
<i>Gallivan v. Walker</i> , 2022 UT 89, 54 P.3d 1069	4
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25, 33 (1993)	10
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , 197 N.E.3d 437 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2022)	10
<i>In re J. P.</i> , 648 P.2d 1364 (Utah 1982)	13
<i>In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 1176</i> , 83 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2012)	11
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	11
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Detzner</i> , 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015)	9
<i>League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018)	10
<i>League of Women Voters of Utah v. Utah State Legislature</i> , 2024 UT 21, 554 P.3d 872	1, 3, 8, 14, 18
<i>Legislative Research Commission v. Fischer</i> , 366 S.W.3d 905 (Ky. 2012)	15
<i>Matter of 2021 Redistricting Cases</i> , No. 18332, 2023 WL 3030096 (Alaska Apr. 21, 2023)	10
<i>Parkinson v. Watson</i> , 291 P.2d 400 (Utah 1955)	8
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 588 U.S. 684 (2019)	9, 10

<i>Salt Lake County v. State</i> , 2020 UT 27, 466 P.3d 158	15, 16
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965)	10
<i>System Concepts, Inc. v. Dixon</i> , 669 P.2d 421 (Utah 1983).....	6
<i>Szeliga v. Lamone</i> , No. C-02-cv-21-001816, 2022 WL 2132194 (Md. Cir. Ct. Mar. 25, 2022)	10
<i>Walters v. Boston City Council</i> , 676 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D. Mass. 2023)	15
<i>Whipple v. American Fork Irrigation Co.</i> , 910 P.2d 1218 (Utah 1996)	6
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 442 U.S. 1309 (1979).....	17
Codes and Constitutional Provisions	
Pa. Const. art. 2, § 1	5
Utah Code § 20A-19-103(2) (2018)	9
Utah Code § 20A-19-103(2)(b) (2018).....	11
Utah Code § 20A-19-103(3) (2018)	9
Utah Code § 20A-19-103(4) (2018)	9
Utah Code § 20A-19-204(2)(a) (2018).....	3
Utah Code § 20A-19-204(2)(a), (4), & (5)(a) (2018).....	19
Utah Code § 20A-19-204(4) (2018)	3
Utah Code § 20A-19-204(5)(a) (2018).....	3
Utah Code § 20A-19-301 (2018)	6
Utah Code § 20A-19-301(2) (2018)	6
Utah Code § 36-27-103.....	5
Utah Const. art. I, § 2	8
Utah Const. art. VI, § 1(1)(b), (2)(a)(i)(A)	12
Utah Const. art. VI, § 1(2)(a)(i)(A).....	8
Utah Const. art. VII, § 8.....	8
Rules	
Utah R. App. P. 8(b)(2)	17

Utah R. Civ. P. 117

Utah R. Civ. P. 8(e)1, 3, 15

Utah R. Evid. 201(b)(2)16

Other Authorities

2020 Redistricting Data, OLRGC (Aug. 16, 2021), <https://perma.cc/GQ3W-3SRH>15

H.B. 2004, Congressional Boundaries Designation, 2021 2d Special Session,
<https://perma.cc/D3LQ-JZY3>13

Utah – Congressional District 4, U.S. Census Bureau, <https://perma.cc/D7JC-QHRF>16

Utah State Legislature Office of Legislative Research and General Counsel, 2001 Redistricting in
Utah, <https://le.utah.gov/documents/redistricting/redist.htm>8
